Debts evidenced by certificates 623,633 627,613

at amortised cost at amortised cost 623,633 522,786
at fair value through
profit or loss - designated 104,827

Liabilities held for trading held for trading
at fair value through
profit or loss 77,459 77,459

Negative fair value from derivatives
(investment book) held for trading

at fair value through
profit or loss 386,113 386,113

Subordinated capital at amortised cost at amortised cost 671,159 671,159
Financial liabilities total 23,056,675 23,060,655
Financial liabilities total of the
disposal group 93,725 93,725

24  Half-Year Report 2018

The following table shows the transition effects from IAS 39 as at 31 December 2017 to IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 on

financial assets regarding classification and valuation for on and off balance sheet positions affected by IFRS 9 without

consideration of impairments.

Transition of the carrying amounts of financial assets based on their valuation category:

Financial Assets

Euro thousand

Carrying
amount

IAS 39
31 Dec 2017

Reclassification

Valuation

Carrying
amount
IFRS 9

1 Jan 2018
At amortised cost

Liquid funds 2,001,338

2,001,338

Loans and receivables to credit institutions (net) 494,848 -1,504 -16 493,328
Thereof reclassification into at
fair value through profit or loss

-1,504

Loans and receivables to customers (net) 19,406,540 -652,692 16,865 18,770,713
Thereof reclassification into at
fair value through profit or loss

-652,692

Fixed-income securities held to maturity 359,140 -359,140

0
Thereof reclassification into at amortised cost

-343,639

Thereof reclassification into at fair value
through OCI

-15,501

Fixed-income securities at amortised cost

1,649,782 -9,496 1,640,286
Thereof reclassification out of held to maturity

343,639

Thereof reclassification out of available for sale

1,306,144

At amortised cost - total 22,261,865 636,447 7,353 22,905,665

At fair value through profit or loss

Assets held for trading 63,587

63,587

Loans and receivables to credit institutions (gross) -
at fair value through profit or loss - obligatory

0 1,504 -9 1,495

Thereof reclassification out of at amortised cost

1,504

Loans and receivables to customers (gross) 0 652,692 12,204 664,896
Thereof reclassification out of at amortised cost

652,692

Fixed-income securities - at fair value through
profit or loss - obligatory

11,242 0 11,242

Thereof reclassification out of available for sale

11,242

Equities and other variable-yield securities - at fair
value through profit or loss - obligatory

108,008 0 108,008

Thereof reclassification out of available for sale

108,008

Positive fair value from derivatives
(investment book)

104,195

104,195

At fair value through profit or loss - total 167,783 773,446 12,195 953,424

At fair value through OCI

Fixed-income securities available for sale  1,825,129 -1,825,129

0

Thereof reclassification into at fair value
through OCI

-507,740

 Thereof reclassification into at amortised cost

-1,306,144

Thereof reclassification into at fair value
through profit or loss

-11,246

Fixed-income securities at fair value through OCI

523,240 504 523,744
Thereof reclassification out of available for sale

507,740

Thereof reclassification out of held to maturity

15,501

Equities and other variable-yield securities available
for sale

108,005 -108,005

0

Thereof reclassification into at fair value
through profit or loss

-108,005

  Half-Year Report 2018 25

Euro thousand

Carrying
amount

IAS 39
31 Dec 2017

Reclassification

Valuation

Carrying
amount
IFRS 9

1 Jan 2018
Participations available for sale  117,602 -117,602

0

Thereof reclassification into at fair value
through OCI

-117,602

Participations at fair value through OCI - designated

117,602

117,602
Thereof reclassification out of available for sale

117,602

At fair value through OCI - total 2,050,736 -1,409,893 504 641,346
Financial assets total 24,480,384 0 20,052 24,500,435

The column Valuation includes effects from revaluations and impairments.

Transition oft he carrying amounts of financial liabilities besed in ther valuation category:

Financial liabilities

Euro thousand

Carrying
amount

IAS 39
31 Dec 2017

Reclassification

Valuation

Carrying
amount
IFRS 9

1 Jan 2018
At amortised cost

Amounts owed to credit institutions 448,740

448,740

Amounts owed to customers 20,849,571

20,849,571
Debts evidenced by certificates 623,633 -100,847

522,786

Thereof reclassification into at fair value
through profit or loss

-100,847

Subordinated capital 671,159

671,159
At amortised cost - total 22,593,103 -100,847 0 22,492,257

At fair value through profit or loss

Debts evidenced by certificates at fair value through
profit or loss - designated

0 100,847 3,980 104,827

Thereof reclassification out of at amortised cost

100,847

Liabilities held for trading 77,459

77,459
Derivatives - investment book 386,113

386,113

At fair value through profit or loss - total 463,571 100,847 3,980 568,398
Financial liabilities total 23,056,675 0 3,980 23,060,655

26  Half-Year Report 2018

Impairment

The following table shows effects on impairments for on and off balance sheet positions affected by IFRS 9.

Risk provisions
IAS 39

31 Dec 2017 Reclassification Valuation

Risk provisions
IFRS 9

1 Jan 2018
At amortised cost

   Loans and receivables to customers 361,913 -15,073 -16,865 329,975
Loans and receivables to credit institutions 41 0 16 57
Financial investments - fixed-income securities

737 737

Financial investments - equities and
other variable-yield securities

At fair value through OCI

Financial investments - fixed-income securities 0

92 92

Off-balance obligations - loan commitments and
financial guarantees

17,839 -126 -46 17,667

Risk provisions and off-balance obligations 379,792 -15,199 -16,066 348,527

Deferred taxes

The following table shows effects from IFRS 9 on the carrying amounts of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities.

Euro thousand

Carrying amount

IAS 39
31 Dec 2017

Effect on retained
earnings

Effect on
OCI-reserves

Carrying amount
IFRS 9

1 Jan 2018
Deferred tax assets 90,190 4,590 1,121 95,900
Deferred tax liabilities 13,163 12,314 -2,602 22,875

  Half-Year Report 2018 27

b)  Standards und interpretations tob e applied in future

IFRS 16 – Leases:

On 13 January 2016, the IASB published the new accounting standards regarding lease accounting. The essential

amendment concerns the recognition of leases in the financial statements. Basically, now all leases must be recognised

in the balance sheet within the so-called right of use approach (RoU). At the time when the lessor delivers an asset for

use to the lessee, the latter must recognise a liability and the corresponding right of use to the object of the lease as an